

State of Alabama Department of Revenue

(www.revenue.alabama.gov) 50 North Ripley Street Montgomery, Alabama 36132

TO: ALL PERSONS, FIRMS, AND CORPORATIONS making sales at retail and/or purchasing tangible personal property for use, storage, or other consumption in the **Town of Brookside's police jurisdiction**.

Sections 11-51-200, 11-51-202, 11-51-207, and 11-51-208, et seq., Code of Alabama 1975, authorize and empower municipalities to levy a true sales, use, and rental tax and require the Alabama Department of Revenue upon request of the municipality to collect the tax.

The governing body of the Town of Brookside repealed the sales and use tax levied in the police jurisdiction **effective** 01-May-2022. If you have taxable sales or use transactions in the Town of Brookside's police jurisdiction please discontinue collecting the city's sales and use tax **for the police jurisdiction after** 30-Apr-2022.

Please direct all questions regarding the Town of Brookside's sales and use taxes to this office:

Alabama Department of Revenue Sales and Use Tax Division Post Office Box 327710 Montgomery, Alabama 36132-7710 334-242-1490 or 866-576-6531

MAR 9 2022

ORDINANCE NO. 547

Local Tax Section Alabama Dept. of Revenue

AN ORDINANCE TO DISCONTINUE ANY LOCAL TAXATION FOR BROOKSIDE'S POLICE JURISDICTION

Article I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Brookside at a regular meeting, duly assembled, a quorum being present, as follows:

Any and all local taxes of the Town of Brookside are hereby rescinded as it relates to the police jurisdiction of the Town of Brookside. Local taxes for the Town of Brookside shall not be levied in the police jurisdiction of the Town of Brookside as of the effective date of this Ordinance.

Article II. The provisions of this Ordinance shall become effective May 1, 2022.

ADOPTED this 7th the day of March, 2022.

Mike Bryan, Mayor

ATTEST:

Debbie Keedy Town Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Debbie Keedy, Town Clerk of the Town of Brookside, Alabama, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was published on the 8th day of March, by posting at three conspicuous places located in the corporate limits of the Town of Brookside.

Debbie Keedy, Town Clerk